the tasks with the three chatbots, in a randomised order to avoid positional
bias. For each task, participants were asked to describe the pros and cons of
their experience with each chatbot, and to specify which one provided the better
experience and why. The duration of the experiment was between 45-90 minutes.

Data processing and analysis. We performed a qualitative and quantitative
analysis of the experience with each chatbot. We performed a thematic analysis
of the open-ended participant feedback so as to identify emerging themes in their
experience with the chatbots, and better characterise the reasons behind their
preferred design. The conversation logs were also analysed to i) understand if
participants naturally engage in conversations that leverage the proposed dialog

6Study materials and in-depth results available at https://tinyurl.com/25ad8jv6

Title Suppressed Due to Excessive Length 13

Table 1. Evaluation of chatbots according to performance metrics. Arrows indicate
lower values better (⇤) and higher better (⇥), and bold face best performance. Percent-
ages denote the relative performance with respect to the reference (optimal) scenario.

Metric Reference DF-Baseline SM-Patterns SM-NeuralCoref
M1 ⇤ (TURNS) 8,42 9,92 (18 %) 8,67 (3 %) 10,83 (29%)
M2 ⇤ (PROMPTS) 4,25 5,58 (31 %) 4,42 (4 %) 6,33 (49 %)
M3 ⇥ (SLOTS) 3,33 1,33 (-60 %) 3,17 (-5 %) 0,08 (-98 %)

patterns, and ii) assess the performance of the chatbots. We analyse the per-
formance in relation to the optimal reference scenario (e.g., the most e�cient
scenario for the conversation style adopted by the participant) by considering
the following metrics: number of (M1) conversation turns, (M2) prompts asking
for missing slot values, and (M3) missing slot values correctly inferred.

6.2 Results

T1. Slot-value-flow pattern. The large majority of participants (9/12) re-
ported having a superior experience when interacting with the SM-Patterns

chatbot as compared to the alternatives. The qualitative analysis of partici-